

# CV 19-929

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

---

JENNIFER JONES, in  
her official capacity as  
Clerk of the District  
Court of Benton County,  
Arkansas, Bentonville  
Division

APPELLANT and  
CROSS-APPELLEE

v.

Case No. CV 19-929

PROFESSIONAL  
BACKGROUND  
SCREENING  
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

APPELLEE and  
CROSS-APPELLANT

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Pulaski County  
The Honorable Chris Piazza, Circuit Judge

---

**AMICI CURIAE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE  
PRESS AND 24 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT**

---

Alec Gaines, Ark. Bar No. 2012277  
Ryan Owsley, Ark. Bar No. 2007151  
STEEL, WRIGHT, GRAY PLLC  
Ark. Bar No. 2012277  
400 W. Capitol Ave.  
Suite 2910  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
Tel: (501) 251-1587  
againes@capitollaw.com  
ryan@capitollaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Journalists rely on access to criminal court records, including docket sheets, charging instruments, and documents reflecting the disposition of criminal charges, to report on matters of public concern. ....	11
II. There is a First Amendment and common law right of access to judicial records in criminal cases, including docket sheets, charging instruments, and documents reflecting the disposition of a criminal case.....	16
A. The public has a First Amendment and common law right of access to criminal case proceedings and documents. ....	16
B. The First Amendment right of access attaches to the court records at issue in this case. ....	20
III. The Court should construe Order 19 according to its plain language to avoid a conflict with the First Amendment right of access. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	29
APPENDIX A .....	30
Certificate of Service .....	38
Certificate of Compliance with Administrative Order 19 and Word-Count Limitation.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ark. Best Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 317 Ark. 238, 878 S.W.2d 708 (1994) .....	17, 20
<i>Ark. Dep't of Human Serv. v. Hardy</i> , 316 Ark. 119, 123, 871 S.W.2d 352, 355 (1994).....	11, 12, 20
<i>Ark. Television Co. v. Tedder</i> , 281 Ark. 152, 662 S.W.2d 174 (1983) .....	16, 20
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	23
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	27
<i>Doe v. Public Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Ex parte Brown</i> , 78 N.E. 553 (Ind. 1906).....	25
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989) .....	27
<i>Gambrell v. Weber Carpet, Inc.</i> , No. 10-2131-KHV, 2011 WL 3518172 (D. Kan. Aug. 11, 2011).....	28
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....	11, 16
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	13, 21
<i>In re Associated Press</i> , 172 F. App'x 1 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>In re Copley Press, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	17, 22
<i>In re Iowa Freedom of Information Council</i> , 724 F.2d 658 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	18
<i>In re Providence Journal Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>In re Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press to Unseal Crim. Prosecution of Assange</i> , 357 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Va. 2019) .....	21
<i>In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside Office of Gunn</i> , 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 2016 Ark. 268, 496 S.W.3d 346.....	19
<i>Krause v. Rhodes</i> , 671 F.2d 212 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	28
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 2019 Ark. 67, 567 S.W.3d 838 .....	16
<i>Neb. Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	12
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	17
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010).....	16

<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	17, 19
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Richmond Newspapers</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	11, 12, 16, 26
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	27
<i>Tri-City. Wholesale Distributors, Inc. v. Wine Grp., Inc.</i> , 565 F. App'x 477 (6th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>United States v. DeJournett</i> , 817 F.3d 479 (6th Cir. 2016).....	17, 22
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 356 F. App'x 488 (2d Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 823 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>United States v. Haller</i> , 837 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1988).....	18, 22
<i>United States v. Ladd</i> , 218 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 119 F.3d 806 (10th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>United States v. Ochoa-Vasquez</i> , 428 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2005).....	17, 22
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 776 F.2d 1104 (3d Cir. 1985).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Valenti</i> , 987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Wash. Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	18, 22

## STATUTES AND RULES

Admin. Order No. 19 .....	8, 9, 24
---------------------------	----------

## MISCELLANEOUS

Alexis C. Madrigal, <i>Local News Is Dying, and Americans Have No Idea</i> , The Atlantic (Mar. 26, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/54GD-C6Q8">https://perma.cc/54GD-C6Q8</a> .....	25
Compiled Records License Agreement, Ark. Admin. Office of the Courts, <a href="https://www.arcourts.gov/sites/default/files/formatted-files/05_COMPILED_RECORDS_LICENSE_AGREEMENT_0_0.pdf">https://www.arcourts.gov/sites/default/files/formatted-files/05_COMPILED_RECORDS_LICENSE_AGREEMENT_0_0.pdf</a> (last visited June 8, 2020).....	24, 26, 28
David Firestone, <i>Arkansas Lawmakers Indicted in Vast Corruption Case</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 28, 1999), <a href="https://perma.cc/3XBL-FJWX">https://perma.cc/3XBL-FJWX</a> .....	14
Joe Stumpe, <i>Affidavit and DNA Crucial in Appeal of '93 Conviction</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 28, 2010), <a href="https://perma.cc/6RKU-2RTK">https://perma.cc/6RKU-2RTK</a> .....	15
Lisa Hammersly, <i>Corruption Scandal Ensnarers 5 Ex-Lawmakers in Arkansas, So Far</i> , Ark. Democrat-Gazette (Nov. 4, 2018), <a href="https://perma.cc/XGK7-B9G5">https://perma.cc/XGK7-B9G5</a> .....	14

Lynn LaRowe, *Lawyer Accused of Scamming Residents | David Krueger Indicted, Under Suspension by State Bar*, Texarkana Gazette (Nov. 23, 2019), <https://perma.cc/FS6Z-B2E4>.....13

Mara Leveritt, *FLASH: West Memphis 3 Freed in Plea Bargain*, Ark. Times (Aug. 19, 2011), <https://perma.cc/FFA2-XXQN>.....15

Newspapers Fact Sheet, Pew Research Center (July 9, 2019), <https://perma.cc/CUA9-AP5S> .....25

Penelope Muse Abernathy, *The Expanding News Desert*, UNC Hussman School of Journalism and Media, <https://perma.cc/L5QF-9MNH> (last visited Mar. 20, 2020).....25

Shaila Dewan, *Defense Offers New Evidence in a Murder Case That Shocked Arkansas*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 30, 2007), <https://perma.cc/44RM-KNJ5> .....15

Todd Wallack, *Courts Cut Online Access to Criminal Cases*, The Boston Globe (July 13, 2016, 9:03 PM), <https://perma.cc/S76W-ZL95>.....12
